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/N\ CAUTION

A Keep out of reach of small children. Children must not be allowed to suck any
part,or pull vinyl bag over the head.

*Read and follow the instructions supplied with paints and for cement, if used
{nat included in kit).

WWhen assembling this kit, tools including knives are used. Extra care should
be taken to prevent personal injury.
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{iTEMS REQUIRED}
@ 2 channel R/C unit w/ FET amplifier
@® Motor
@ Running battery (separate type Ni-Cd batteries)
® Wheels and tires (offset 10)
@ Body shell

{TOOLS REQUIRED)
+Screwdriver (large), +screwdriver (small), long nose pliers, tweezers, side
cutters, modeling knife, pin vise {(3mm drill bit), glass tape and instant ce-
ment are required. File and soft cloth will also assist in construction.

Read carefully and fully understand the instructions before com-
mencing assembly.

*This kit contains high precision parts which may require complex
assembly. Some modifications are required.
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*Note @i one-way pulley rotation direction.
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#se suitable spur gear and pinion gear for motor {gear ratio).

Spur gear and pinion gear included in kit are 64 pitch gears.

¥y Gear ratio
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%y Mgy DT VHM X 32 : Gear (included in kit) oot X =
7.31:1 oA riE# x5 7a1-1 Pinion gear teeth x15
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Attaching front arms
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FAssemble left front arm symmetrically for right and left, then attach
to the chassis._

“* Tightening {77! ball connector and {72)grub screw requires strength.
Screw in carefully. )
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Altaching body mount * Position {§7) snap pins according to the body used.
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Running battery (separate type / not included)
*Hold using glass tape.
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YrAttach receiver {not included) and FET amplifier {nol included) using double sided tape. Make sure them clear moving parts.
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CUSTOMER SERVICE CARD

When purchasing Tamiya replacement parts, please
take or send this form te your local Tamiya dealer
so that the parts required can be correctly identi-
fied and supplied. Please note that specifications,
availability and price are subject to change without
notice.

PARTS CODE

4004012 Lower Chassis
4004013  Upper Chassis
0449053 A Pars (A1-A4)

0004125 G Parts (C1)

9004087 D Parts (D1 & D2) (Black, 2 pes.)
0004127 E Parts (E1 & E2)

0004128  F Parts (F1 & F2)

50473 Hi-Torgue Servo Saver
Q Parts {Q1-Q6) x1 Servo Saver Spring (Gole) (No.56) x 2
Serva Saver Spring (Siter} No.5Tj=1
53334 *1 Low Friction Damper V Parts (V1-V11) (2 pes.)
6244003 Drive Belt Bag (Long & Short)
9404203  Tool Bag {Box Wrench, Hex Wrench x3)
9805641  Diff. Spring Bag
2x26mm Cap Screw (No.2jx1 2mm Lock Nut (No.3)x1
620 Ball Thrusl Bearing No.5jx1  Diff. Spring (No.B)  x1
53030 850 Sealed Ball Bearing {No.4 x4)
53379 3mm Lightweight Diff. Ball Set (No.6 x20)

9444164  Ball Diff. Bushing (No.7 x11)
9805643  Diff. Plate {No.9 x2)

9805644  Front One-Way Joint (No.10 x2)
9805642  Diff. Joint L & R (No.11 & No.12}
3459079  Front One-Way Housing (No.13)
3549002 32T Ball Diff, Pullsy (No.14)
3549002 32T One-Way Pulley (No.15)
89805612  3x10mm Cap Screw (No.16 x5)

53308 Aluminum Servo Stay
(No.20 & No.58, 2 pcs. each...etc.)

9805648 5x2mm Spacer (No.21 x10}

9805649  Steering Post {(No.22 x2)

3459057 Bulkhead Beam (No.23)

89805647  Hear Nylon & Carbon Hinge Pin Mount
{No.24 & No.26)

9805650  Front Nylon & Carbon Hinge Pin Mount

{No.25 & No.27)
3455437  Antenna Mount (No.28)
3459060 Rear Bulkhead L (No.29)

3459061 Rear Bulkhead R (No.30)
3454048  Front Bulkhead L (No.31)
3454048  Front Bulkhead R (No.32)

53347 3x3mm Spring Set Screw (No.33 x10)

9805652 Center Shaft & Center Shaft Collar
(No.34 8 No.36)

50586 3mm Washer (No.35)

3519001  Pinion Gear {B4P-35T) (No.37)
3549001 15T Pulley (No.38)

3459064  Spur Gear Hub (No.39)
3459078 15T One-Way Pulley (No.40)}
4304023  Spur Gear Holder (No.41}
3549004  Spur Gear (64P-120T) {No.42)

50577 3x10mm Tapping Screw (No.45 x10)
50575 2.6x10mm Tapping Screw (No.46 x5)

2220001 3mm Lock Nut (No.47 x1}
9805646 630 Flange Bearing {No.50 x2)
9805651  7x3mm Spacer [No.51 x10}

9805645  3x0.7mm Spacer (No.52 x10)
0445226  Gmm Adjuster (No.53 x4, Gray)

53365 TG10 Alurmninum Racing Steering Set
(No.59 & No.6O...elc.)
4314003 Steering Linkage Plate {(No.61)
9805389 5mm Ball Connector Nut & Ball Connector
{No.63 x4...etc.)
4319003  Front Shock Tower (No.64)
4319005 Rear Shock Tower (No.65)
9404205 Wheel Hub Bag
Wheel Hub (No.66) x4 O-ring (Large) (No.67)x4
Fin (No.68) xd
50588 2mm E-ring (No.71 x15)
53284 Smm Aluminum Ball Connector (No.72 x10)
53008 1150 Sealed Ball Bearing (No.73 x4)
9805653 Flanged Tube S & L
(No.74 & No.75, 2 pcs. each.)
9805572 3x12mm, 15mm Screw (No.77 x2...etc.)
9805654 *1 Universal Shaft (No.78 x2)

77950023  Fluonne Resin Piston Set
(N0.82 & No.86, 4 pes. each)
9949131  Fluorine Resin Spacer Set

(No.83 & No.84, 4 pes. each}
9805504 *1 Piston Rod (No.86 x2)
9805491 *1 Oil Seal (No.B7 x2)
9805545 *1 Cylinder (No.B8 x2)
9805655 Shock Spring Bag (No.88-91, 2 pcs. each)
3454063  Setting Dish Wheel (No.92 x4)
6274006 Urethane Bumper (No.93)
50678 31 0mm Countersunk Tapping Screw
(No.95 x10)
53024 4mm Aluminum Flange Lock Nul (No.96 x10)
50197 Snap Pin Set {No.97 x5, Large x10)
50171 Heat Resistant Double-Sided Tape
53042 Ball Diff. Grease
53126 1510 Sealed Ball Bearing (2 pcs.)
8y022 Molybdenum Grease
6095003 Antenna Pipe (30cm)

9494034  Sticker
1054181 Instructions
"1 Requires 2 sets for one car.

TAMIYA SPARE PARTS & HOP-UP OPTIONS
Tamiya offers Spare Parts & Hop-Up Options for
improved performance at the track. Visit your local
Tamiya dealer for assistance. Please note that
specifications, availability and price are subject to
change without notice.

Item No.

50585 Nylon Band w/ Metal Hook {10 pcs.)

53018 3x10mm Titanium Countersunk Tapping Screw (10 pes.)
53019 3x18mm Titanium Countersunk Head Screw (10 pes.)
53020 3x8mm Titanium Countersunk Head Screw (10 pcs.)
53022 3mm Aluminum Lock Nut (10 pcs.)

53025 Silicone Damper Qil Soft Set (#200, #300)
53026 Silicone Damper Qil Medium Set (#400, #500)
53027 Silicone Damper Gil Hard Set (#6500, #700)
53029 1150 Sealed Ball Bearing (2 pcs.)

53085 3x10mm Titanium Tapping Screw (10 pcs.)
53132 R/C Fluorescent Color Antenna Pipe (4 pcs.)
5315% 4mm Anodized Aluminum Flange Lock Nuts (Blue)
53160 4mm Anodized Aluminum Flange Lock Nuts (Red)
53161 4mm Anodized Aluminum Flange Lock Nuts (Gold)
53162 4mm Anodized Aluminum Flange Lock Nuts (Black)
53263 Dyna-Run Super Touring Motor

53272 Dyna-Run Racing Stock Motor

53280 TAD3 Super Low Friction Damper Set
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